

December 17, 2009

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, # 7009 1680 0001 2915 6876

Kerson L. Raymond, Permittee
Cloud 9 Lounge
1 Congress Street
Hartford, CT 06114-1067

Case No. 2009-5741
Liquor Permit LCA.6967
Docket No. 09-1247
Backer: Cloud 9 Entertainment LLC

On December 17, 2009, after due notice, the Department of Consumer Protection, Liquor Control Commission, held a formal administrative hearing on a charge of a violation of Section 30-55a of the Connecticut General Statutes, arising out of your failure to file returns and pay unemployment contributions, interest and/or penalty for such returns. You did not appear at the hearing.

Based upon the testimony at the hearing, the Department of Consumer Protection finds you to be in violation of Sec. 30-55a, Conn. Gen. Stat. and **ORDERS** your café liquor permit **suspended immediately** until such time as the returns have been filed and the contributions, including interest, have been paid and reinstatement of such permit suspension has been issued.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
BY:

Elisa A. Nahas, Esq.
Designated Presiding Officer

Angelo J. Faenza, Commissioner

Stephen R. Somma, Commissioner

Parties:

Virginia A. Hill, Dept. of Labor, 200 Folly Brook Blvd., Wethersfield, CT 06109-1114
Kerson L. Raymond, 7 Congress Street, Hartford, CT 06114-1025
(Via US Mail and Certified Mail # 7009 1680 0001 2915 6951)

Non-parties:

Connecticut Beverage Journal, 2508 Whitney Ave., P.O. Box 185159, Hamden, CT 06518
John Suchy, Director, Liquor Division
Connecticut State Library, 231 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106

